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CITY of DEXTER
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
December 15, 2014

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chair Mekas at the Dexter Senior Citizen Center, 7720
Ann Arbor Street.

Present: Hansen, Mekas, Rush, Schmid, Carson
Absent: none

Approval of Minutes
-Moved Carson, support Rush to approve the October 20, 2
presented. - N
Voice Vote: Unanimous Motion Carned___-f“;—

Régilar Meeting Minutes as

|l||l!|\

Approval of the Agenda
-Moved Carson, support Schmid to approve th&—a@eﬁda as présented.
Voice Vote: Unanimous Motion Carfieg=.

uf“’

Site Inspections — members conduct

Public Hearing:

1. Variance Request-ZBAzCase #2014-0 Dexter Ann Arbor; HD-08-08-200-021 Public
Hearing to obtai : rding a request submitted by Lyle Beckwith,
on behalf ssings AsSociates, LLC/Oxford Management for an

interpretatiorF (1) A and D to determine the number of
ground signs a stricts and business centers. In the case
that the ZBA inter = issfequired for additional ground signage; the

at 7061 Dexter Ann Arbor Road, pursuant Sections
- If the ZBA determines that only Section 7.03(1)D
t is requesting a variance to allow three (3) additional ground

Community Devélopment Manager Michelle Aniol reviewed her report dated, December 12,
2014. Ms. Aniol stated that she and the City’s Planning Consultant, CWA share the opinion
that subsection 7.03 (1)A would not apply because subsection 7.03(1)D specifically regulates
ground signage for business or shopping centers. She concluded her report stating that based
upon the review criteria in Section 24.05 A and the information provided from the applicant, the
proposed sign variance for Dexter Crossing should be denied, based upon the following
findings:

1. A practical difficulty has not resulted in the request for signage that is greater than
Ordinance standards in this case.
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2. The desire to provide additional signage is not a unique circumstance related to the
physical condition of the property and is a self-created hardship.

3. The proposed signage does not meet the spirit of the City’s sign regulations. Ms. Aniol
stated that the applicant was requesting an interpretation of Zoning Ordinance Section
7.03, sub-sections (1) A and D to determine the number of ground signs allowed within
non-residential zoning districts and business centers.

Tom Covert from Midwestern Consulting addressed the Board on bghalf of the applicant. He
reviewed the application materials and stated that his client desirgdronly.1 additional ground
sign, not 3, and the Country Market parcel is not part of the regiest.

The Board and Mr. Covert engaged in a discussion regarg_:«_fg thefoeation, height and area of
the proposed ground signs, existing tenant identification signs at Dexteelown Center, and the

Boards ability to interpret the Zoning Ordinance. == =~
Following Mr. Covert’s presentation, Mr. Mekked if there were any co
There were none. Mr. Mekas closed the pubfichgating at 8220 pm.

i

mmeats feom the public.

Recess: none

=

Business Session: _—

1. Variance Request-ZBA Case # 2014506 = =
The Board began discussing the variaaceregeest, which includegzthe following
comments/statements: = == y
1. Information submitted by applicant isdifferefat frometae=esments made by representative this

evening. Concerag@Eabout Country Maiket being remsved from request.
2. Dexter Crossjagris twe-patcels-one zoniag lot, Country Market has their own so are you proposing
to put up a.sign on CounfEEMarket's property.

The Sign<Ordinance is comservative, but Dexter did not want to become Washtenaw Ave.

Vehicle speed ihdant of praperty is 50 mpi-but don't see the need for repetitive signage.

hllv

nmﬂl[]][

i

R

Dex ~3;;§a’fﬁ‘ﬁi)entér¥e of the sign that describes the tenants, more of an

_Adentificafiorsign.
A= Typically we seglB.on grogag:signs.
£8 Who approves |Geation of sigi="

9.=Huwo orders of signage; one for identification for the Shopping Center as a whole and the other to
identify the tenants=
10. At that point the spegd limit is no longer 35 miles an hour
11. Tenantsokthe shopping center will want to have their sign as close to the road as possible
s issimess-not sure on whether A applies here or not
13. It comes dowEElo interpretation
14. We've nevegfeen asked for an interpretation of the Ordinance.
15. We hire consultants to do this - support consultants and staff on this
16. Section D applies to this.
17. If we rule on this-final approval is administrative

18. Do we have any other signs in town that are 10 feet tall

I

-Move Mekas, support Carson, based on the information provided by the applicant at the
December 15, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the board moves to postpone the
variance request until January 19, 2015 to allow the applicant time to address the following
items:
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Clean up request.

Concerned with size of signs compared to others in town
The placement and location of proposed signs
Additional input from staff and consultants

PWON -

Ayes: Carson, Rush, Mekas, Schmid, Hansen
Nays: none
Motion Carried

Public Hearing:

2. Variance Request-ZBA Case #2014-07 for 2425 Dongara£n§_e‘~ HD-08-07-100-051 and
HD-08-07-100-052. Public Hearing to obtain public commenttegarding a request
submltted by Chandra Hurd, on behalf of Walkabout C@ek LDP, for 2425 Dongara

i
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more than flfty percent (50%) of the replacemﬁt;cost of he_ , original non-, conformmg sign. The
proposed sign will be reduced in size (45.9 squa_&ief?fversus the existing 49.5 square feet),
but taller (currently 5.5 feet; proposed 7 feet). SlgnszlaJhe R-3 district are limited to 4 feet in
height and 20 square feet per sidesor. 40 square feet total

Community Development Manager Mlch—ejje Aniol reviewedher report dated, December 12, 2014.
Chandra Hurd addresa"‘iéiﬁe Board on beg_iFof the applieant. She reviewed the application
dbtted-calok sign plans afang with picfires of the entrance to Walkabout Creek, the

atEsethe point of@anty of request
If you'r @lowed tozebuild a non-conforming sign, it should be considered

What is fﬁ"%ﬁfe__n_@ﬁce in square feet

The picture’aitlze other signs is very helpful

The pillars ar?very large, maybe reduce the height of the pillars

Will the new sign be closer to the road

Maybe we should postpone hearing to make sign more conforming

This is so much more doable than the first request

10 We need to use a previous ruling where we have granted this, we should let them do it
11. Has sign consultant come up with another design

12. Can you scale down sign to reduce square footage

CoNOORON A

-Moved Mekas, support Schmid based on the information provided by the applicant at the
December 15, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the board determines that the request
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submitted by Chandra Hurd, on behalf of Walkabout Creek LDHA LP, to waive the
requirements of Section 7.09 (3)A.4 to allow the applicant to re-erect a new non-conforming
ground sign that would cost more than fifty percent (50%) of the replacement cost of the
original non-conforming sign, is granted for the property located at 2425 Dongara Drive, HD-
08-07-100-051 and 052 because the proposed variance meets the conditions required for the
granting of a variance.

The determination was made with consideration of the following per Section 24.05 of the City of
Dexter Zoning Ordinance: =

1. Practical Difficulties
2. Substantial Justice

1. The sign height shall not exceed 4 feet 9 inchesi ==,

2. The sign area shall not exceed 70 square fegtper side‘;_ and

3. The sign shall be setback at least 14 feetframthe roa

iy

=

d

Ayes: Hansen, Schmid, Mekas, Rush, Carson
Nays: none :
Motion Carried

=
=
=

B

=== Filing Approved

—_—
=
=
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%W OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

8140 Main Street + Dexter, Michigan 48130-1092 ¢ (734) 426-8303 ¢+ Fax (734) 426-5614

LBA CASE #2015-01

- DATE: April 16, 2015

APPLICANT:  Jean Hosford

ADDRESS: 7910 Fifth Street

PROPERTY#: HD-08-06-128-010

ZONING: R-1B, One-Family Residential Smalll Lot

VARIANCE REQUESTED

The applicant is requesting a 5-foot side yard setback variance from the 10-foot side yard setback
required in Section 20.01 Schedule of Regulations for Principal Buildings — R-1B One-Family Residential
Small Lot, of the City of Dexter Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is requesting the variance to allow the
construction of an attached garage within the required side yard setback.

SUMMARY .
The applicant’s existing non-conforming detached garage was damaged last winter, and accordin
to the applicant, it would be cost prohibitive to repair. The applicant wishes to demolish the existing
detached garage and constructing a new 1.5-story garage that would be attached fo the principal
structure (i.e. existing house), in the same general location. The existing detached garage was located
3.4 feet from the eastern property line. The new attached garage is proposed fo be located 5 feet
from the eastern property line (a 5-foot side yard setback deficiency).

VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Section 24.05 A. outlines the criteria applicable to variance considerations. Variances shall be granted
only in accordance with the Michigan Public Act 110 of 2006, as amended and based on the findings
set forth below. The extent to which the following criteria apply to a specific case shall be determined
by the ZBA; however, at least one (1) of the applicable criteria must be found by the ZBA for each
variance request.

1. Practical Difficulties: Compliance with the sfrict letter of the resfriction governing area, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would create practical difficulties,
unreasonable prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose, or render conformity with
such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. The showing of mere inconvenience is insufficient fo
justify a variance.

A practical difficulty is measured by answers associated with the following questions:

e Would enforcement of the Ordinance unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted use? Would conforming to the Ordinance be unnecessarily
burdensome?

e Does the variance do substantial justice o the applicant and to other property owners in
the district?

e s the situation causing the need for the variance due to unique circumstances related to
the property?
FINDINGS: Practical difficulty is represented in providing adequate space on-site in an

appropriate location for the attached garage. The subject site is located on the northeast
quadrant of the Fifth Street and Dover Street infersection, and therefore contains two (2) front
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yards. In addition, the applicant indicates moving the garage to another location on the site
would reduce the size of their useable yard space and increase the paved portion of the lot.

substantial Justice: Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice fo the
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district: or, as an alternative, granting of lesser
variance than requested would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and
be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

FINDINGS: The applicant has noted they have looked at alternatives to the proposed attached
garage placement, and the proposed configuration suits the parcel, existing architecture and
home layout. The only other alternative would be to reduce the size of the garage to meet the
10-foot side yard standard, decrease the dimension requested for a variance or relocate the
garage on the parcel. As proposed, the garage is the same width as the detached garage to
be removed. Any additional reduction in garage width would render the garage too small fo
accommodate a vehicle.

Public Safety and Welfare: The requested variance can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of
these regulations will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

FINDINGS: The proposed setback variance is due to the unique circumstances related fo the
subject property and architecture of the principal structures. The variance will not impose on the
public safety and welfare.

Extraordinary Circumstances: There are exceptional or exfraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property involved or to the ‘intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properfies or other similar uses in the same zoning district. The condifions resulting
in a variance request cannot be self-creafed.

FINDINGS: The subject site is a corner lot with two (2) front yards. All other setbacks and
dimensional requirements of the R-1B district have been met. As noted previously, the proposed
side yard setback (5 feet) is greater than the existing side yard sefback (3.4 feet). Due o the size
and configuration of the subject site, if would be difficult to provide for an attached garage on
this property without obtaining a variance for the side yard setback.

No Safety Hazard or Nuisance: The granting of a variance will nof increase the hazard of fire or
otherwise endanger public safety or create a public nuisance.

FINDINGS: The proposed variance will not increase the hazard of fire or otherwise endanger
public safety or create a public nuisance.

Relationship to Adjacent Land Uses: The development permitted upon granting of a variance shall
relate harmoniously in a physical and economic sense with adjacent land uses and will not alter
the essenfial character of the neighborhood. In evaluating this criterion, consideration shall be
given to prevailing shopping patterns, convenience of access for patrons, continuity of
development, and the need for particular services and facilities in specific areas of the Village.

FINDINGS: Allowing the proposed attached garage would not negatively alter the essential
character of the existing neighborhood. The applicant has provided a rendering of the
proposed elevations of the home/garage, which are in conformance with the existing
neighborhood.

ALTERNATIVES
An alternative location of a detached garage on the parcel within the buildable confines of the lot

could be considered a viable altemative. The applicant should provide specific information how this
cannot be accommodated, and the variance request is not based upon their desires (self-created
hardship).
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CONCLUSION
Based upon the review criteria, the information provided from the applicant and that an

alternative location for a detached garage on the parcel cannot be accommodated, we
recommend the proposed 5-foot side yard variance for 79210 Fifth Street be approved, based on the
following findings:

1. A practical difficulty has resulted based upon the size and configuration of the parcel.

2. The construction of an attached garage is a unique circumstance related to the physical
condition of the property and is not considered a self-created hardship.

3. The granting of the proposed variance will not increase the hazard of fire or otherwise
endanger public safety or create a public nuisance.

4. Allowing the proposed attached garage would not negatively alter the essential
character of the existing neighborhood.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS

Based on the information provided by the applicant, Jean Hosford, at the April 20, 2015 Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting, the Board determines the request for a 5-foot variance from the required 10-foot side
yard setback in Section 20.01 Schedule of Regulations for Principal Buildings — R-1B One-Family Residential
Small Lot of the City of Dexter Zoning Ordinance is (GRANTED / NOT GRANTED), for the property located at
7910 Fifth Street, HD-08-06-128-010 because the request (MEETS/FAILS TO MEET) the conditions required for

the granting of a variance.

The determination was made with consideration of following per Section 24.05 of the City of Dexter
Zoning Ordinance (list criteria):

1.

2.
3.
OR
The board moves to postpone the variance request until ( (date) ) to allow the applicant fo

address the following items: {list items)
1.
2.

Please contact me prior to the meeting if you have questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Michelle Aniol
Community Development Manager

cc: City Manager
Applicant
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" Wieligan OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

8140 Main Street + Dexter, Michigan 48130-1092 + (734) 426-8303 + Fax (734) 426-5614

APPLICATION FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS HEARING

Application is being made for: Appeal
Property Address_ 1910 FIPTH %@C L Dexter. 44120

Tax ID Number; HD ~0%-0G -~ |26 - 01O
Property Owner Name: \,@(N H’@@Fﬁ@ Phone: 7279" L}'?}-{/ '2‘5{ ‘7
Property Owner Address:___ 7ML

Applicant Name: klw\l HWD Phone:___ ZAMAL,

Applicant Address: ML
Type of Improvement Proposed: G Aol ADDITION

Reason Waiver is Requested (explain practical difficulty or hardship); ﬁfﬁ; djﬁpj &h{fo{

Application Procedure: Please check if the following information is being provided, and attach the
required documents to this application.

Yes | . No

\// A corplete, signed application form, with application fee,

A site plan, drawn to scale and fully dimensional, showing the entire lot; the location of
N / all existing structures including buildings and signs; the proposed improvements; lot area
calculations to show compliance with building coverage allowances for the zoning
district; and land contours (if applicable).

/“ In the case of buildings, sketches or elevations. For additions, both the old and new
N structures must be included to show how the addition relates to
the existing structure.

In case of appeals, a clear description of the order, r“":"cmirement, decision, or
determination for which the appeal is made and grounds for appeal (Please attach to this

application).

3

RECEIVED

MAR 20 2015

CITY OF DEXTER




Application Zoning Board of Appeals Hearing - Page 2

General Information

At the public hearing, the applicant must present the Board with proof that there is a practical difficulty
in carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance. By ordinance, the following four standards apply in
determining whether practical difficulty is sufficient to warrant granting of the variance,

1. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, bulk or
density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or would render the conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome;

2. Granting the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as other property
owners in the district; or granting some portion of the variance would give substantial relief to
the owner and be more consistent with justice to other property owners;

3. The plight of the land owner is due to unique circumstances of the property; and

4. The problem is not self-created.

The application and a site plan must be filed at least 4 weeks prior to the public hearing. Please call the
Community Development Office at (734) 426-8303 x 15 for meeting dates and deadlines.

AUt fa)is

: ~J
her’s Signature Date

%%W 74/ (5~

Appiicant’s Signature Date

Non-Residential $350

Staff Review: Fee: Residential $250

Date Recelved: Lg/ 2 ﬁ/ /\5’ Recelpt # (// ‘3’2 (Q
Regulations {Ordinance Sections) to be waived:
Code Requirement:
Proposak:
Zoning Board of Appeals Action: Approved Denied Date:
APPROVAL STAMP;

RECEIVED

MAR 2.0 2015
GITY OF DEXTER
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REASON FOR WAIVER

Last winter our garage roof collapsed. The structure is not worth repairing; it is poorly
constructed and has a minimal foundation. We would like to replace it with a story and a half
structure that can house a painting studio for my husband on the second floor.

The old garage is currently too close to the side lot line (3.4- 4.3%t) and too close to the house
(2.1 ft.) We would like to propose attaching the garage to the house, thereby making it an
addition rather than a detached structure and increasing the side set back to ~5.5-6.4 feet.

Moving the garage to another site on the ot would reduce the size of the vegetable garden,
reduce useable yard space and increase the paved portion of the ot (and reduce absorption of

surface watet)

The foundation on the kitchen wing is inadequate to support a second story, thus the need for a
second storey in the garage.

The silhouete, roof line and trim of the addition maintain the character of the mid 19% century -
house which we have restored, and are in keeping with the neighborhood streetscape which
features several small barns.

RECEIVED
MAR %0 2015
GITY OF DEXTER
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SKETCH OF SURVEY
NOTE:

BEARINGS BASED ON MICHIGAN &

STATE PLANE COORDINATES,
SOUTH ZONE, NAD 83

CERTIFICATE:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE SURVEYED AND
MAPPED THE LAND ABOVE PLATTED AND/OR
DESCRIBED ON MARCH 12, 2015, AND THAT THE
RATIO OF CLOSURE ON THE UNADJUSTED FILED
OBSERVATIONS OF SUCH SURVEY WAS 1:5000, AND
THAT ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF P.A. 132,

\ 1970, AS AMENDED, HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH.

FD. CAPPED
IRON ROD

v, N5k = X
X ciNGRAS Yw 3 oo W as
3% PROFESSIONAL § o3 I\ 0\16
35 SURVEYOR oy O
32 o. as \ - @
’{;g\ 40278 A /
) ) > 5 .
/?OFES%‘OM _ " LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
5%%@—_, LOT 8, BLOCK Vill, "ORIGINAL PLAT OF THE VILLAGE OF DEXTER,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN LIBER 27
OF DEEDS, PAGES 522 & 523, WASHTENAW COUNTY RECORDS.
CLENT: HOSFORD Arbor Land
LEGEND: Consultants, Inc. ‘
BOUNDARY SURVEY — Profgssiona, Land ¢w
‘ urveyors N,
BLOOK ViIl ORGINAL PLAT,| Sre FOND ROV PPE o =
) ‘ »| Opr FOUND IRON ROD 2936 S. Madrono _ O ua
VILLAGE OF DEXTER Ogyn SET MAG NAIL Ann Arbor, Ml 48103 &6' -
WASHTENAW COUNTY, Orcy FOUND MONUMENT (734) 669-2960 2 \
STATE OF MICHIGAN | Os  SET IRON PIPE Fax 669-2961 ©
o] SET WOOD LATH www.arborlandinc.com
(R)  RECORDED X : T
5 GALCULATED JOB NO.. 02115 | DATE:  3-16-2015
REVISED: -

FLD. BOOK: —




